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Methodology

• A telephone methodology was used to complete this research quantitatively.

• Fieldwork was conducted between 27/02/2008 and 21/04/2008.

• Respondents were IT Managers or of equivalent responsibilities within the development   
departments of mid to large Australian organisations in Sydney, Melbourne, and Canberra.

Reader’s note:  Where “      “ is indicated on the bottom, right-hand corner of a slide, multiple 
responses are used in the tabulation of data on any particular page.
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Respondent job title
(Prompted, n=163)

Other Senior Roles

CIO / CTO 

Infrastructure Manager

Applications Manager

IT Director / Department Head

Development Manager

IT Manager

12%

3%

5%

10%

10%

17%

43%

Percentage of in-house development
(Prompted, n=163)

50% or less, 
39%

More than 
50%, 
61%

Percentage of 
development (N=163)

Mean % in-house Mean % outsourced

63% 37%



Industry
(Prompted, n=163)

Services

Health and Education

Banking, Finance, Insurance

Distribution

Manufacturing

Software Development

Government

10%

11%

13%

14%

15%

16%

21%

Location
(Prompted, n=163)

Sydney Melbourne Canberra

45%
43%

12%



Number of Employees
(Prompted, n=163)

Number of Developers
(Prompted, n=163)

1 to 5 6 to 15 16 to 40 > 40

27% 27%
25%

21%

<100 100-499 500-999 1000+

17%

32%

14%

37%

Number of employees 
(N=163)

Mean Median

2690 450
Number of developers 
(N=163)

Mean Median

42 15

Employee size vs. 
number of developers

Number of employees

<100 100-499 500-999 1000+

N=163 28 53 22 60
1 to 5 developers 43% 43% 18% 8%
6 to 15 developers 32% 28% 27% 23%
16 to 40 developers 14% 19% 15% 28%
> 40 developers 11% 9% 9% 40%



Extensive 
use, 
22%

Moderate 
use,
47%

Planned 
use, 
31%

Usage of application lifecycle management software (ALMS)
(Prompted, n=163)

Extensive use
Deployed throughout the application development cycle.

Moderate use
Used in some stages  of the application development cycle.

Planned use
Not currently in use, but usage is planned in the future.



Key business issues and challenges in developing software
(Prompted, n=163)

Lack of automation of the development process

Keeping up with new technologies

Competition

Security 

Complexity of projects / work

Service Oriented Architecture  (SOA) and governance

Meeting compliance/ regulatory requirements

Integration of mainframe applications with other platforms (data integration)

Testing (control of bugs, errors, and glitches) 

Lack of communication / collaboration between geographically dispersed dev. 
teams

Delaing with time to market issues

Lack of budget

Fulfilling  goals of business plan / strategy

Multiple programming languages / platforms / implements

Lack of internal staff with legacy mainframe skills 

Tracking changes in design requirements (real-time)

Clarifying and definition of requirements

Communication issues between business stakeholders and the development 
team

Difficulties with project management  (time, resource and skills allocation)

3%

3%

3%

6%

3%

4%

3%

8%

7%

3%

11%

6%

12%

22%

3%

3%

4%

4%

7%

3%

13%

6%

13%

6%

14%

11%

24%

First Mention

Other Mentions

46%
23%

20%
17%

16%
13%
13%

11%
10%

8%
7%

6%
4%
4%
4%

3%
3%

2%
1% MR



Drivers for deployment of ALMS
(Prompted, n=163)

Complexity

Lack of internal staff with legacy mainframe skills

Keeping up with new technologies

Decision made externally at head office

Clarifying requirements

Multiple programming languages / platforms / implements

Service Oriented Architecture (SOA) and governance

Market needs

Better time management

Delaing with time to market issues

Better flexibility

Improving security

Tracking changes in design requirements(real-time)

Resolving communication issues between business stakeholders

Better resource / skills allocation

Improving communications / collaboration between geographica

Fulfilling general business plan / requirements

Reducing difficulties with project management

Meeting compliance / regulatory requirements

Automation of the development process

Management and auditing use

Improving control of budgets (costs)

To improve efficiency

Consistency of process

Improvement of testing (control of bugs, errors, and glitches)

3%
3%
3%

4%
4%
4%

2%
4%

3%
3%
3%

4%
5%

6%
4%

11%
12%

8%
9%

15%
17%

21%

4%
3%

3%
5%

6%
5%

4%
3%

8%
3%

3%
8%

8%
4%

8%
7%

First Mention

Other Mentions

29%
25%

19%
17%

16%
15%

14%
12%

9%
9%
9%
9%

8%
6%

5%
5%
5%

4%
4%
4%
4%

3%
3%

2%
1%
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Importance of ALMS attributes
(Prompted, n=163)

Assisting internal staff with legacy mainframe skills

Integration of mainframe applications with other platforms (data integration)

Improving communications / collaboration between geographically dispersed development teams

Multiple programming languages / platforms / implements

Reducing difficulties with project management (invoicing time, resource and skills allocation)

Service Oriented Architecture (SOA) and governance

Improving control of budgets

Improving security

Better resource / skills allocation

Meeting compliance / regulatory requirements

Automation of the development process

Better time management

Resolving communication issues between business stakeholders and the development team

Tracking changes in design requirements(real-time)

Improvement of testing (control of bugs, errors, and glitches)

4.05 
4.29 

5.12 
5.55 

6.26 
6.32 
6.39 

6.68 
6.82 
6.86 
6.88 
7.02 

7.32 
7.58 

7.90 

0 10
Not very important Very important



Type of ALMS tools under consideration for purchase in 2008
(Unprompted, n=98)

Anything new

Learning Environment tools

Data Management tools

Integration tools

Security tools

Project Management tools

Modelling tools

Automation tools

Testing tools

Process Management tools

2%

3%

5%

5%

8%

9%

9%

11%

15%

21%

MR



Main reason for choice of primary vendor of ALMS
(Prompted, n=111)

3%
Process was best fit with our development culture 
Meets our business requirements 
Based on project management performance 
Product is made by an industry leader 
Open source basis / foundation of product 
Recommendation from business partners / community  

2%
Vendor understands our needs well 
Being vendors, we trust our vendor 
Based on security performance 
Scalability of the product 
Easy to obtain / source

1%
Best features at time of purchase 
Based on data handling performance 
Low cost of support 
Based on requirements handling performance 
Quality of reporting outputs 
Change and configuration management performance 
Testing performance 
Australian made product 
Best value for money 
Investment in skills already made at organisation  

Other reasons (at 3% or less):

Not sure, as the primary decision was made before my time

Succeeded in tender / evaluation process

Product meets with standards and compliance regulations

Ease of use / trouble free operation

Contractually bound

Reputation of product(s)

Lower cost than others

Prior / project experience with the product

Good support and knowledge base in industry

Organisational standard / head office decision

The overall positive effects on the development process

Ease of integration

History of use / relationship with vendor

11%

4%

4%

5%

5%

5%

5%

5%

9%

11%

11%

17%

18%

MR



Typical source for ALMS
(Prompted, n=111)

From a 
consultant,

9%

Through a 
reseller or 
supplier, 

14%

Direct from 
the vendor,

77%



Membership in developer programmes
(Prompted, n=163)

Free 
membership,

7%

Paid 
membership, 

18%

Not a member,
75%



The Software Development Leader

Widened lead: twice the market share of nearest competitor         IDC, July 2007
Software Configuration Management

Web Application Security

Application Development Software
Clear leader for the seventh consecutive year   Gartner,  May 2008

Market leader with Rational AppScan IDC, February 2008

# 1
# 1
# 1



Save the date for Australia’s first 
Rational Software Development Conference!

For more information on the Rational 
Development Conference please contact:
Michael Fidler (mfidler@au1.ibm.com)

Executive Lunches: 
October 28-30, 2008 
Sydney, Melbourne, Canberra

Technical Streams: 
Sydney: November 5-7, 2008

Conference highlights include:
Executive Luncheons across Sydney, 
Melbourne and Canberra
Showcasing ‘Jazz’ - The future of collaborative 
software development
Australia’s best SW delivery training and 
education
45 Technical Sessions across 4 Tracks 
Hands-On Workshops
Access to IBM Technical Specialists 
Networking with leading executives and IT 
practitioners
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For more information please contact:
Aimery Thomas
Senior Research Analyst
ACA Research 
Tel: +61 2 9927 3361
Email: athomas@acaresearch.com.au
Level 4, 121 Walker Street
North Sydney NSW 2060
ACA Research (the authors) and any other person involved in the preparation of this report make no representations 
or warranties as to the accuracy or completeness of the data, views, conclusions, comparisons or insights contained in 
this report. 

ACA Research expressly disclaims all responsibility and all liability (including liability for negligence) for any loss, 
damage, expense or cost howsoever arising in respect of this report, including any consequences arising from it’s use 
by any person acting upon the whole or part of this report.
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